costs, other significant non-recurring items, net mark-to-market adjustments on pension and postretirement plans, the
tax impact of these items and other discrete tax charges/benefits.

• Adjusted effective tax rate is defined as adjusted income tax provision as a percentage of adjusted income before income
taxes.

• Adjusted earnings per share is defined as Adjusted net income attributable to Adient divided by diluted weighted average
shares.

• Adjusted equity income is defined as equity income excluding amortization of Adient's intangible assets related to its
non-consolidated joint ventures and other unusual items impacting equity income.

• Adjusted free cash flow is defined as cash from operating activities plus payments from our former Parent (related to
reimbursements for cash management actions and capital expenditures), less capital expenditures.

• Net debt is calculated as gross debt less cash and cash equivalents.
• Net leverage is calculated as net debt divided by the last twelve months of adjusted EBITDA.

Appendix
Page 8

Summarized Income Statement Information

Three Months Ended March 31,
2018 2017

(in millions, except per share data) As reported As adjusted As reported As adjusted
Net sales $ 4,596 $ 4,596 $ 4,201 $ 4,201
Equity income 85 93 89 94
Earnings before interest and income taxes (134) 252 284 332
Earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization N/A 363 N/A 421
Net financing charges 37 37 33 33
Income before income taxes (171) 215 251 299
Income tax provision (28) 17 37 42
Net income (loss) attributable to Adient (168) 173 190 233
Diluted earnings per share (1.80) 1.85 $ 2.02 $ 2.48

The following table reconciles equity income to adjusted equity income:

Three Months Ended
March 31,

(in millions) 2018 2017
Equity income $ 85 $ 89
Purchase accounting amortization (3) 6 5
Restructuring related charges (4) 2 —
Adjusted equity income $ 93 $ 94

Appendix
Page 9

The following table reconciles net income (loss) attributable to Adient to adjusted EBITDA:

Three Months Ended
March 31,

(in millions) 2018 2017
Net income (loss) attributable to Adient $ (168) $ 190
Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 25 24
Income tax provision (28) 37
Financing charges 37 33

Earnings before interest and income taxes (134) 284
Becoming Adient (1) 19 23
Restructuring and impairment costs (2) 315 6
Purchase accounting amortization (3) 18 9
Restructuring related charges (4) 12 10
Other items (7) 22 —

Adjusted EBIT 252 332
Stock based compensation (9) 12 11
Depreciation (10) 99 78

Adjusted EBITDA $ 363 $ 421

Net sales $ 4,596 $ 4,201

Adjusted EBIT $ 252 $ 332

Adjusted EBIT margin 5.5% 7.9%

Segment Performance:

Three months ended March 31, 2018

Seating SS&M Interiors
Corporate/

Eliminations Consolidated

Net sales $ 4,132 $ 797 N/A $ (333) $ 4,596

Adjusted EBITDA $ 411 $ (34) $ 12 $ (26) $ 363

Adjusted EBITDA margin 9.9% -4.3% N/A N/A 7.9%

Three months ended March 31, 2017

Seating SS&M Interiors
Corporate/

Eliminations Consolidated

Net sales $ 3,825 $ 756 N/A $ (380) $ 4,201

Adjusted EBITDA $ 398 $ 40 $ 22 $ (39) $ 421

Adjusted EBITDA margin 10.4% 5.3% N/A N/A 10.0%

Appendix
Page 10

The following table reconciles income (loss) before income taxes to adjusted income before income taxes and presents the
related effective tax rate and adjusted effective tax rate:

Three Months Ended March 31,
2018 2017

(in millions, except effective tax rate)

Income (loss)
before

income taxes
Tax

impact
Effective
tax rate

Income
before

income taxes
Tax

impact
Effective
tax rate

As reported $ (171) $ (28) 16.4% $ 251 $ 37 14.7%
Adjustments 386 45 11.7% 48 5 10.4%

As adjusted $ 215 $ 17 7.9% $ 299 $ 42 14.0%
* Measure not meaningful.

The following table reconciles net income (loss) attributable to Adient to adjusted net income attributable to Adient:

Three Months Ended
March 31,

(in millions) 2018 2017
Net income (loss) attributable to Adient $ (168) $ 190
Becoming Adient (1) 19 23
Restructuring and impairment costs (2) 315 6
Purchase accounting amortization (3) 18 9
Restructuring related charges (4) 12 10
Other items (7) 22 —
Tax impact of above adjustments and other tax items (45) (5)

Adjusted net income attributable to Adient $ 173 $ 233

The following table reconciles diluted earnings per share as reported to adjusted diluted earnings per share:

[…]

joint venture related to engineering costs that were inappropriately capitalized. Adient also revised previously reported net sales
and cost of sales to present certain components of a contract on a net basis. The following tables disclose the quarterly impact
for the three months ended March 31, 2017 of such previously disclosed revisions. Adient assessed the materiality of these
misstatements on prior periods’ financial statements in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") No. 99,
Materiality, codified in ASC 250 ("ASC 250"), Presentation of Financial Statements, and concluded that these misstatements
were not material to any prior annual or interim periods. Accordingly, in accordance with ASC 250 (SAB No. 108, Considering
the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), the consolidated
financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2017, which are presented herein, have been revised. The
following table illustrates the effect of these revisions on impacted line items in Adient's consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)
Three Months Ended

 March 31, 2017
(in millions, except per share data) As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Net sales $ 4,212 $ (11) $ 4,201
Cost of sales 3,833 (11) 3,822
Equity income 91 (2) 89
Earnings before interest and income taxes 286 (2) 284
Income before income taxes 253 (2) 251
Net income (loss) 216 (2) 214
Net income (loss) attributable to Adient 192 (2) 190

Earnings per share:
Diluted $ 2.04 $ (0.02) $ 2.02

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2017
(in millions) As Reported Adjustment As Revised
Operating Activities
Net income (loss) $ 216 $ (2) $ 214
Equity in earnings of partially-owned
affiliates, net of dividends received (66) 2 (64)

	Adient FY 2018 Q2 Earnings Infographic
	Adient FY 2018 Q2 Earnings Financials
	Statements of Income - GAAP
	Statements of Financial Position
	Statements of CashFlows
	Footnotes